

FILED

NOV 02 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

308600

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL F. CRONIN,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEROME J. LEVEQUE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEVEN J. TUCKER  
Prosecuting Attorney

Brian O'Brien  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
1116 W. Broadway, PSB-1  
Spokane, Washington 99260-0270  
(509) 477-3662

FILED

NOV 02 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
EDMONTON II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

308600

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL F. CRONIN,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEROME J. LEVEQUE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEVEN J. TUCKER  
Prosecuting Attorney

Brian O'Brien  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
1116 W. Broadway, PSB-1  
Spokane, Washington 99260-0270  
(509) 477-3662

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

LIST OF AUTHORITIES CITED..... ii

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF  
ERROR .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

    A. The trial court erred when it proceeded directly to  
    sentencing without holding a postrevocation trial or  
    hearing as required under *Abad v. Cozza*. .....4

    B. On RALJ appeal, the superior court erred when it  
    found that remand of the case was barred due to  
    jeopardy attaching. There was no trial. ....6

**LIST OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

**Federal Cases**

*Crist v. Bretz*, 437 US 28, 98 S.Ct. 2156 (1978).....6

*Serfass v. United States*, 420 U.S. 377, 95 S.Ct. 1055 (1975).....7

**State Cases**

*Abad v. Cozza*, 128 Wn.2d 575, 587 P.2d 376 (1996)..... .passim  
*State v. Corrado*, 81 Wn. App. 640, 915 P.2d 1121 (1996) .....6  
*State v. George*, 160 Wn.2d 727, 159 P.3d 1169 (2007) .....7, 8  
*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....6  
*State v. Higley*, 78 Wn. App. 172, 902 P.2d 659 (1995) .....7

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Amendment V .....1

**State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

RCW 10.05 .....3, 6  
Washington State Constitution, Article I § 9 .....1
